

# COASTAL RESOURCES DIVISION ONE CONSERVATION WAY - BRUNSWICK, GA 31520 - 912-264-7218

WALTER RABON COMMISSIONER

DOUG HAYMANS DIRECTOR

July 24, 2024

Belvedere Island Property Owners Association, Inc. 1010 Clubhouse Loop NE Townsend, GA 31331

Re: Letter of Permission (LOP) and Revocable License (RL) for Maintenance of an Existing 4-Family Shared Dock, 1736 Fair Hope Dr NE (Dock "E"), Belvedere Island, South Newport River, McIntosh County, Georgia, (GPS 31.64685°N/-81.30198°W)

Dear Belvedere Island POA:

This Letter of Permission (LOP) is in response to your request dated April 11, 2024 for maintenance of an existing 4-family shared dock in Coastal Marshlands Protection Act (CMPA) jurisdiction located at 1736 Fair Hope Dr NE on South Newport River. This project will be accomplished by barge and crane, construction mats will not be placed in CMPA jurisdiction. The project will begin no sooner than (15) days from the date of this letter and be completed within six (6) months.

The existing dock facility consist of a 4.6ft. x 338ft. walkway that leads seaward to a 15.83ft. x 15.83ft. fixed deck. To the left of the fixed deck is a 3.25ft. x 24ft. ramp that accesses a 10ft. x 36ft. floating dock. To the right of the fixed deck is a 3.25ft. x 24ft. ramp that accesses a 10ft. x 36ft. floating dock. The existing dock facility extends 117.74ft. into the waterway at Mean Low Water (MLW) where the waterway is approximately 1,924.70ft. wide. The channel has migrated landward and has left the dock extending further into the waterway than ideal for navigation and for structural longevity due to increased currents. The project consists of removing the entire terminal end of the dock and 76 linear feet of the walkway. The dock facility will consist of a 4.6ft. x 262ft. walkway that leads seaward to a 15.83ft. x 15.83ft. fixed deck. To the left of the fixed deck is a 3.25ft. x 24ft. ramp that accesses a 10ft. x 36ft. floating dock. To the right of the fixed deck is a 3.25ft. x 24ft. ramp that accesses a 10ft. x 36ft. floating dock. The modified dock facility will extend 34.87ft. into the channel at MLW where the waterway is approximately 1,924.70ft. wide.

The Department authorizes the maintenance of the dock facility as described in the attached request. No unauthorized equipment, materials, or debris may be placed in, disposed of, or stored in jurisdictional areas. No unauthorized equipment, materials, or debris may be placed in, disposed of, or stored in jurisdictional areas. All material removed must be disposed of at an

appropriate upland disposal area. Any visible alterations in marsh topography will be restored immediately using low-impact hand tools. Any damage to the marsh vegetation that has not recovered naturally during the next growing season may require restoration by a method acceptable to the Department.

Please find enclosed a fully executed revocable license for the above-described project. This license serves as authorization to utilize state owned tidal water bottoms for your project as per the dimensions and configuration described. Any change in the use, location, dimensions, or configuration of the approved project, without prior notification and approval from this office could result in revocation of this license and in required removal of the materials and related structures. Tidal water bottoms and marshlands of coastal Georgia are public trust lands controlled by the State, except for such lands where a validated Crown Grant or State Grant exists.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please contact Maitland Bass at (912)-264-7218

Sincerely.

Doug Haymans

Director

Enclosures: Revocable License, Federal Consistency Certification Statement, Project Request

File: LOP20240038

Cc: Shelby.T.Lemaster@usace.army.mil

### FEDERAL CONSISTENCY CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

Printed Name of Applicant(s): Belvedere Island Property C	lwners Association, Inc.		
Applicant Email: jadkins@darientel.net	Phone: (912) 977-6446		
Agent Name (if applicable): Sam LaBarba	Phone: (912) 215-1255		
To Whom It May Concern:			
This is to certify that I have made application to the U.S. Ar to impact Waters of the United States and that such pa consistent with Georgia's Coastal Management Program.	roposed work is, to the best of my knowledge,		
understand I must provide this Consistency Certification application submitted to USACE, to the Georgia Depart Division (CRD) before they can begin evaluating my prenforceable policies. I understand additional information	tment of Natural Resources Coastal Resources oposed project for consistency with Georgia's		
Once any required authorizations or permits from CRD halfindings by signing this Consistency Certification Statem them to issue any required federal permits or authorization they have already issued. A USACE provisional authorization this Certification Statement signed by CRD.	ent, CRD must submit it to USACE in order for ons, or to validate any provisional authorizations		
Attached is a copy of my application to USACE (requirements)	Date: 4/29/2024		
FOR AGENCY INTERNAL USE ONLY: Date Rec USACE Authorization/Permit Number (assigned by USACE	eived (Commencement Date):;): 1943 () 5500		
JSACE Authorization Type (select one): ☐Individual Perr			
USACE Project Manager: SNCIBY LCMUITY  CRD Authorization/Permit Number (assigned by CRD):			
CRD Authorization/Permit Number (assigned by CRD):	0820140038		
CRD Project Manager: Waitland			
CRD HAS REVIEWED AND CONCURS WITH THIS CONSISTS EXTENT THE USACE AUTHORIZED PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJECT DESCRIPTION FOR ANY CRD PERMIT ISSUED FO CRD Signature:	I IS CONSISTENT WITH THE AUTHORIZED OR THIS PROJECT		
Printed Name: Dog Howmans	Date: July 20, 2004  Title: Director		
For questions regarding consistency with the Georgia Coa	stal Management Program, please contact the		

Federal Consistency Coordinator at (912) 264-7218 or visit www.CoastalGADNR.org.

April 11, 2024

Georgia Department of Natural Resources Coastal Resources Division Attn: Maitland Bass One Conservation Way Brunswick, Georgia 31520

Subject: CMPA Dock LOP Request (CMP20040013)
Belvedere Island, Dock E
Townsend, GA 31331

Dear Ms. Bass,

LaBarba Environmental Services, on behalf of Belvedere Island Property Owners Association, Inc., is submitting the attached request for a Revocable License and Letter of Permission to remove a portion of walkway and relocate the terminal end of Dock "E" landward. The South Newport River has eroded on the dock side of the shoreline and has left the dock extending further into the waterway than is ideal for navigation and for structural longevity due to the increased currents. The proposed project consists of removing the entire terminal end of the dock and 76 linear feet of walkway. The terminal end will then be reconstructed in the same orientation and footprint 76 feet closer to the shoreline. All work will be completed by barge and crane, construction mats will not be placed in the marsh. The total pilings removed will be 31 and 15 new pilings will be installed for the new terminal end. All removed materials will be hauled off by barge and disposed of at an appropriate upland facility.

#### **Enclosures:**

- Individual Permit Application
- Revocable License Request Form
- Federal Consistency Certification Statement
- Deed and Plat
- Additional Site Maps
- Tide Datum
- IPaC Report
- Project Reference Form and Field Notes
- Permit Exhibits

We appreciate your assistance with this project. If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (912) 215-1255.

Sincerely,

Sam LaBarba LaBarba Environmental Services

### STATE OF GEORGIA

## REQUEST FOR A REVOCABLE LICENSE FOR THE USE OF TIDAL WATERBOTTOMS

APPLI	CANT NAME(S): Belve	dere Island Pr	operty Own	ers Associati	on, Inc.
MAILI	NG ADDRESS: 1010 C	lubhouse Loo	NE, Towns	send, GA, 31	331, USA
	(Street)	(City)		(State)	(Zip)
PROJE	CCT ADDRESS/LOCATION	<sub>N:</sub> 1736 FAIR H	OPE DR NE	TOWNSEND,	GA 31331
COUN	<sub>ry:</sub> McIntosh	WATERWAY: Sou	th Newport I	River	
LOT, B	SLOCK & SUBDIVISION N	AME FROM DEED:	Phase I, Belvedere	Island subdivision o	f a Portion of the
Georgi Coasta One C	ia Department of Natural Il Resources Division onservation Way wick, Georgia 31520-868	Resources	Former Union Ca	mp Corporation's M	iller No, 1 Tract
reques I certi	I am requesting that I be beds of tidewaters, which t is a copy of the plans and fy that all information s tand that willful misrepre	n are state owned produced and description of the submitted is true a	operty. Attached project that will and correct to the	d hereto and made be the subject of se he best of my kr	e a part of this such a license.
does nathe proper proper license expect	I understand that if pernot constitute a license co ot resolve any actual or poperty upon which the sulving any such rights or inty interests of the State at permit, or authorization of privacy and I do roject until the Commission or and the commission of the state at the commission of the commissio	upled with an interpotential disputes repect project is proputerests. I acknowle and would not obvon required by State on thave the pernioner of DNR or his	rest. I acknowled agarding the own bosed, and shall redge that such a liate the necessitate law. I recognission of the States	dge that this revolution the construed a license would relay of obtaining an ize that I waive ate of Georgia to	ocable license this in, or over as recognizing ate only to the my other State my right of proceed with
Ву:	Docusigned by:  COOFFEOFBOARDER  Signature of Applicant	Since	rely, Date: _	4/29/2024	7 at 30 at 1000
	Title, if applicable		_		
Ву:	Signature of Applicant		_ Date: _		
	Title, if applicable				

Attachments

DocuSign Envelope ID: F4967E20-45D3-49EA-ABF0-3EB2FA3DC214

DocuSign Envelope ID; F4967E20-45D3-49EA-ABF0-3EB2FA3DC214